Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurdeep Singh Kahlon (9779508115)

(Regd. Post) R/o 947, H.I.G.,

Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana-141010

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Commissioner of Police,

Luhdiana

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 352 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: ASI, Malkit Singh (9815814200)

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.10.2020 but due to technical issue matter was adjourned for further hearing on 09.12.2020 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, respondent, ASI, Malkit Singh requisite information is sent to the complainant through registered post on 07.12.2020. He added that an email dated 08.12.2020 is also sent to the Commission comprising a copy of letter no. 88-RTI dated 08.12.2020 along with copy of postal receipt dated 07.12.2020 stating as follows:

ਨੰਬਰ 🕏 🕏 - RTI ਮਿਤੀ 08-12 - Z-020

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ

ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 352/2020 ਵਲੋਂ ਗੁਰਦੀਪ ਸਿੰਘ ਕਾਹਲੋਂ ਬਾਬਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਪੀ.ਐੱਸ. ਆਈ.ਸੀ. ਲੀਗਲ / ਸੀ. ਆਈ. ਸੀ./ 2020 /I5865/ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਮਿਤੀ 15-09-2020 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ।

ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ,

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਬੀ ਗੁਰਦੀਪ ਸਿੰਘ ਦੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਮੁੱਕਦਮਾ ਨੰਬਰ 425 ਮਿਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ 28-11-19 ਅ/ਧ 420 IPC, ਥਾਣਾ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਨੰਬਰ-5, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਰਜ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਜੋ ਮੁੱਕਦਮਾ ਹਜਾ ਦਾ ਚਲਾਨ ਮਿਤੀ 11-09-2020 ਨੂੰ ਪੇਸ਼ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ। ਜੋ ਜੇਰ ਸਮਾਇਤ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਹੈ। ਮਿਤੀ 07-12-2020 ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਚੋਂ ਵਾਜਬ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਉਸਦੇ ਰਿਹਾਇਸ਼ੀ ਪਤੇ ਪਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸਦੀ ਰਸੀਦ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਲਫ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹੈ।

- 3. Complainant, Sh. Gurdeep Singh Kahlon is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that a copy of previous order was sent to the complainant through registered post but he did not bother to represent this case today. A last and final opportunity is given to him to go through the supplied information, once he had received it and point out specific deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be closed. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

Complaint Case No.: 352 of 2020

Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 12.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 5.

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 09.12.2020** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Shivani (Advocate)

(Regd. Post) D/o Sh. Raj Kumar

R/o House No. 89, Ward No. 10, Mohalla Katehra, Bassi Pathana, Fatehgarh Sahib, punjab

Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o District Bar Association

Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Bar Association Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 514 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: ORDER

Nobody present.

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan dated 20.08.2019 through which the President of the Bar Association was directed to supply the information to the appellant. A letter number 138 dated 06.03.2020 was also sent to the respondent by the Commission to supply the information within 15 days after receipt of this letter under the intimation to the Commission.

The appellant, Ms. Shivani intimated the Commission through a letter dated 18.06.2020 which was received in the Commission vide Diary no. 7065 dated 23.06.2020 stating that respondent has not provided any information to her till date. In that letter she also mentioned that she also mentioned that she approached the respondent's office along with copy of order but respondent did not attended the appellant. Accordingly, matter was fixed for hearing before the undersigned bench on 05.10.2020 but due to technical issue matter was adjourned for further hearing on 09.12.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing. One more opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 19.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
   A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh 09.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Shivani (Advocate)

(Regd. Post) D/o Sh. Raj Kumar

R/o House No. 89, Ward No. 10, Mohalla Katehra, Bassi Pathana, Fatehgarh Sahib, punjab

Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o District Bar Association

Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Bar Association Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 515 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: ORDER

Nobody present.

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan dated 20.08.2019 through which the President of the Bar Association was directed to supply the information to the appellant. A letter number 138 dated 06.03.2020 was also sent to the respondent by the Commission to supply the information within 15 days after receipt of this letter under the intimation to the Commission.

The appellant, Ms. Shivani intimated the Commission through a letter dated 18.06.2020 which was received in the Commission vide Diary no. 7065 dated 23.06.2020 stating that respondent has not provided any information to her till date. In that letter she also mentioned that she also mentioned that she approached the respondent's office along with copy of order but respondent did not attended the appellant. Accordingly, matter was fixed for hearing before the undersigned bench on 05.10.2020 but due to technical issue matter was adjourned for further hearing on 09.12.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing. One more opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 3. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 19.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 4. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post</u>.

Chandigarh 09.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Shivani (Advocate)

(Regd. Post) D/o Sh. Raj Kumar

R/o House No. 89, Ward No. 10, Mohalla Katehra, Bassi Pathana, Fatehgarh Sahib, punjab

Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o District Bar Association

Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Bar Association Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 516 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: ORDER

Nobody present.

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan dated 20.08.2019 through which the President of the Bar Association was directed to supply the information to the appellant. A letter number 138 dated 06.03.2020 was also sent to the respondent by the Commission to supply the information within 15 days after receipt of this letter under the intimation to the Commission.

The appellant, Ms. Shivani intimated the Commission through a letter dated 18.06.2020 which was received in the Commission vide Diary no. 7065 dated 23.06.2020 stating that respondent has not provided any information to her till date. In that letter she also mentioned that she also mentioned that she approached the respondent's office along with copy of order but respondent did not attended the appellant. Accordingly, matter was fixed for hearing before the undersigned bench on 05.10.2020 but due to technical issue matter was adjourned for further hearing on 09.12.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing. One more opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 3. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 19.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- **4.** Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>

post.

Chandigarh 09.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Shivani (Advocate)

(Regd. Post) D/o Sh. Raj Kumar

R/o House No. 89, Ward No. 10, Mohalla Katehra, Bassi Pathana, Fatehgarh Sahib, punjab

Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o District Bar Association

Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Bar Association Lawyer's Chambers Complex, District Court Complex, Fatehgarh Sahib-140412

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 517 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: ORDER

Nobody present.

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan dated 20.08.2019 through which the President of the Bar Association was directed to supply the information to the appellant. A letter number 138 dated 06.03.2020 was also sent to the respondent by the Commission to supply the information within 15 days after receipt of this letter under the intimation to the Commission.

The appellant, Ms. Shivani intimated the Commission through a letter dated 18.06.2020 which was received in the Commission vide Diary no. 7065 dated 23.06.2020 stating that respondent has not provided any information to her till date. In that letter she also mentioned that she also mentioned that she approached the respondent's office along with copy of order but respondent did not attended the appellant. Accordingly, matter was fixed for hearing before the undersigned bench on 05.10.2020 but due to technical issue matter was adjourned for further hearing on 09.12.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing. One more opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 19.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
   A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>
   <u>post</u>.

**Chandigarh 09.12.2020** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Dilbag Chand (NaibSubedar Retd.)

Versus

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Ramji Das, Village Hayatpur,

PO Habowal, Tehsil Samrala,

District Ludhiana

(98144-14473 & 94632-62669)

**Appellant** 

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DDPO Ludhiana.

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Office, VikasBhawan, Sector-62, Mohali (Branch RDI-1)

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Office, VikasBhawan, Sector-62, Mohali (Branch RDI-4)

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Office, VikasBhawan, Sector-62, Mohali (Branch RDI-2)

First Appellate Authority

O/o DDPO Ludhiana.

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Secretary, SSSB Punjab

Forest Complex, Sector-68,

SAS Nagar Mohali Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2263 of 2019
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Baljinder Kaur (PIO) (8288035817) along with SH. Baljeet

Singh (SA).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.08.2020 and 06.10.2020 vide which it was observed that information relates with point no. 1 is a third party and respondent PIO was directed to supply the information relates with point no. 2, 3 and 4 vide order of the Commission dated 24.08.2020 and matter was fixed for further hearing on 06.10.2020.

On hearing held on 06.10.2020, respondent, Ms. Kamaljit Kaur submitted a written submission stating that information pertaining to point no. 4 is personal information of Ms. Sarabjit Kaur who had shown is dissent in providing her personal information and information pertaining to point no. 2 & 3, a letter has been forwarded to the concerned department i.e. O/o Secretary, SSB Punjab (u/s 6(3) of RTI act 2005). Appellant Sh. Dilbag Chand was absent without any prior intimation to the Commission.

Respondent PIO, O/o Secretary, SSSB Punjab was implead as a necessary party in this present case. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 09.12.2020 i.e. today with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. A last opportunity is given to appellant to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

- 2. In today's hearing, Sh. Baljeet Singh states that reply in connection with point no. 4 has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Baljinder Kaur states that rest of the pending information in connection with point no. 2 and 3 relates with the office of SSS Board. Appellant demanded the following information on point no. 2 and 3 of the RTI application:

उत्तर में के कार्य क

4. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Dilbag Chand is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing. A last opportunity was given to the appellant to represent this case today but he failed to do so.

Respondent PIO, O/o Secretary, SSSB Punjab, Forest Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar Mohali is also failed to represent this case, which show irresponsible attitude of the respondent PIO towards the Commission as well as to the RTI Act, 2005. A copy of previous order dated 06.10.2020 was sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

A last and final opportunity is given to both the parties to present this case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 12.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
   A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post

Chandigarh 09.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Ravinder Singh (9417533942)** R/o House No.986, Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazar, Moga.

Versus

**Appellant** 

Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Moga

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Sub District Magistrate, Moga.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3312 of 2018
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill, the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Bhupinder Singh (Reader to Tehsildar, Moga)

(8872623786).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill brought into the notice of the Commission through letter dated 14.09.2020 (vide diary no. 12541 dated 22.09.2020) that respondent PIO had supplied him compensation cheque amounting Rs. 1,500/- from the account of Sh. Mangal Jeet Singh and not from the account of Public Authority.

2. In the Order passed by the Commission in the present case dated 23.06.2020, Respondent PIO was directed to pay the compensation amounting Rs. 1,500/- to the appellant through cheque or demand draft in favor of Ravinder Singh from the account of Public Authority and not from the individual's account but respondent PIO supplied compensation cheque to the appellant from the account of Sh. Manal Jeet Singh.

- 3. Accordingly the case was fixed before the undersigned bench on 09.12.2020 but inadvertently it was mentioned 09.11.2020 in the notice sent to the parties, which may be read as 09.12.2020.
- 4. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Bhupinder Singh apologies and states that due to shortage of time cheque was given from the individual's account. He mentioned that compliance of order of the Commission dated 23.06.2020 regarding compensation is in process and requested for an adjournment in this case. He also requested the appellant to return the earlier provided demand draft.
- 5. On this, appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill assures that he will return the previous demand draft to the respondent.
- 6. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the cheuqe/demand draft from the Public Authority as per orders of the Commission dated 23.06.2020 along with a copy to the Commission either through post or email.

Appeal Case No.: 3312 of 2018
Heard through CISCO WEBEX

7. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

- 8. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 12.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900).
- 9. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post</u>

Chandigarh 09.12.2020